Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] A copy of the order and schedule of bail shall be filed by the magistrate with the clerk of the district court of the county in which the magistrate presides.

Approved April 18, 1959.

CHAPTER 354-S. F. No. 1086

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the examiner of titles of St. Louis County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis County, examiner of titles. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the judges of the district court of St. Louis county, as part of the compensation of any examiner of titles who has held the office of examiner of titles continuously for a period of not less than 30 years and has passed the age of 70 years or has in the opinion of the judges become incompetent to further discharge the duties of his office, may, with the approval of the county board, order that such examiner of titles shall be paid monthly out of the St. Louis county general fund, upon his retirement from office and during the remainder of his natural life, such sum as the judges may order and the county board approves.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the county board of St. Louis county.

Approved April 18, 1959.

CHAPTER 355-S. F. No. 1094

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the issuance of negotiable certificates of indebtedness for certain cities, and the use of the proceeds thereof for certain sewer, paving, curb, gutter, and railway crossing improvements; amending Laws 1921, Chapter 299, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 295, Section 2; and Laws 1955, Chapter 295, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 462, Section 1.

. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: